Tarrant County Narcotics Unit, 507 U.S. 163, 168 (1993).  The sufficiency of

Plaintiff’s allegations against Defendants E. Alfaro and S.K. Pennywell will be addressed under

the discussion of his claims herein below.

4.  Exhibits

The Complaint is one hundred four (104) pages long.  Seventy-three (73) pages of the

Complaint contain Plaintiff’s factual allegations, all other pages are exhibits.

Plaintiff is advised that the Court is not a repository for the parties’ evidence.  Originals,

or copies of evidence (i.e., prison or medical records, witness affidavits, etc.) need not be